## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE FOR WELFARE OF OBC & SC

1st Floor, South Block, Secured Office Complex, A.T. Lines, Imphal.

## NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 24th October, 2024

No. A/4/NSP/OBC&SC-2024-25: In continuation of this office notification of even no. dated 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, it is hereby, notified for information to all concerned that online registration of Scholarship Schemes viz., (i) PM-YASASVI (Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBC, EBC & DNT), (iii) PM-YASASVI (Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC, EBC & DNT), (iii) Scheduled Castes Pre-Matric Scholarship and (iv) Scheduled Castes Post-Matric Scholarship schemes for students belonging to the notified SC and OBC Community for the year 2024-2025 has been extended on National Scholarship Portal (NSP) <a href="https://www.scholarships.gov.in">www.scholarships.gov.in</a> as per the timelines given below:

| SI.<br>No. | Scholarshia Schoma   | Online<br>Registration<br>Closing Date | Defective<br>Application<br>Verification | Last Date for Online<br>Verification on NSP |                                      |
|------------|--|--|--|---|--------------------------------------|
|            | Scholarship Scheme   |  |  | Institute<br>Level (L1)                     | State Nodal<br>Officer (L2)          |
| i          | Centrally Sponsored Pre-Matric<br>Scholarship for SC Students Studying in<br>Class IX and X Manipur      | 10 <sup>th</sup><br>December,<br>2024  | 20 <sup>th</sup><br>December,<br>2024    | 24 <sup>th</sup><br>December,<br>2024       | 31 <sup>st</sup><br>January,<br>2025 |
| ii         | Centrally Sponsored Post-Matric<br>Scholarship for SC Students Manipur                                   |  |  |   |                                      |
| iii        | PM-YASASVI Pre-Matric Scholarship<br>for OBC Students (Class IX and X)<br>Manipur (Govt. Institute only) |  |  |   |                                      |
| iv         | PM-YASASVI Post-Matric Scholarship<br>for OBC Students Manipur   |  |  |   |                                      |

- One Time Registration (OTR) is required to apply for scholarships on National Scholarship Portal from AY 2024-25 onwards. Students must apply for scholarships using OTR. Merely generation of OTR does not tantamount to successful application of scholarship. The steps for generating OTR are available on the Directorate's website www.manipur.obc.sc.gov.in.
- 3. For more details, Scheme Officer (OBC & SC Scholarship) may be contacted during office hours only. Queries may also be e-mailed at <a href="mailto:mobc-scholarships@qooglegroups.com">mobc-scholarships@qooglegroups.com</a>.
- 4. Application verified by Institute Nodal Officer and State Nodal Officer does not automatically qualify (guarantee) for selection of scholarship. List of beneficiaries will be generated on NSP by Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Government of India, based on fund availability as per criteria laid down in the scheme guideline.

(Ng. Bhogendra Meitei) Director (OBC & SC) Manipur

## Copy to (for kind information):

- The Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister (i/c MA/OBC & SC), Manipur.
- 2. The P.P.S. to the Commissioner-cum-Secretary (OBC & SC), Government of Manipur.
- The Director (IPR), Government of Manipur, with a request to publish the Notification as advertisement for 01 (one) day in 02 (two) leading local dailies (in size 12 x 8 sq. cm).
- Website Manager, DIT, Manipur, with a request to upload the Notification in the State Govt, website.
- 5. The News Editor DDK Imphal, AIR Imphal.
- The FI/MA, Manipur to upload the Notification on the Official Website of the Directorate.
- The Notice Board.